

No. 21-30037

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHAMBLESS ENTERPRISES, L.L.C.; APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF
LOUISIANA, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROCHELLE WALENSKY; SHERRI BERGER; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; MERRICK
GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services; CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL
AND PREVENTION,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana, Monroe Division
Honorable Terry A. Doughty, District Judge*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Dayna J. Zolle
Miriam Becker-Cohen
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
dayna@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The Founders Embraced a Robust Administrative State and Permitted Broad Delegations of Legislative Authority to Executive Officials | 6 |
| A. Congress Delegated Broad Legislative Authority to Address the National Debt | 12 |
| B. Congress Delegated Broad Legislative Authority Through the Direct Tax of 1798 | 17 |
| C. Congress Delegated Broad Legislative Authority in the Nation’s First Quarantine Law..... | 20 |
| II. The Statute at Issue Here, as Understood to Authorize Implementation of the Eviction Moratorium, Does Not Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 1A |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 2A |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... | 2 |
| <i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 22, 25 |
| <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... | 2 |
| <i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)..... | 2 |
| <i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)..... | 3 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... | 2 |
| <i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796)..... | 17 |
| <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... | 1 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... | 3 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... | 2, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... | 2 |
| <i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)..... | 22, 25 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 1, 6, 22, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... | 2 |

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 811(h)(1)..... | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 264(a) | 5, 23, 24, 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)..... | 25 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 70.2 | 24 |
| Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 34, 1 Stat. 138 | 13 |
| Act of Aug. 12, 1790, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 186 | 14, 15 |
| Act of May 27, 1796, ch. 31, 1 Stat. 474 | 21 |
| An Act to Provide for the Valuation of Lands and Dwelling-Houses, and the Enumeration of Slaves within the United States, 1 Stat. 580 (1798)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... | 1 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... | 17 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... | 15 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 2..... | 15 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18..... | 3 |

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 5 Annals of Cong. 1349 (1796)..... | 20 |
| Kevin Arlyck, <i>Delegation, Administration, and Improvisation</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming 2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| James Burgh, <i>Political Disquisitions</i> bk. I (London, printed for E. & C. Dilly 1774)..... | 10 |
| Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>The Lost History of Delegation at the Founding</i> , Ga. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Coronavirus in the U.S.: Latest Map and Case Count</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 26, 2021)..... | 26 |
| William Hamilton Cowles, <i>State Quarantine Laws and the Federal</i> <i>Constitution</i> , 25 Am. L. Rev. 45 (1891) | 20 |
| John Jay, <i>Draft of Federalist No. 64</i> (Mar. 5, 1788), <i>reprinted in</i> <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution Digital</i> <i>Edition</i> (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2009)..... | 8 |
| Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson: New York (excerpts) (Oct. 24 & Nov. 1, 1787), <i>reprinted in Documentary History of the</i> <i>Ratification of the Constitution Digital Edition</i> (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2009) | 8 |
| Leah M. Litman, <i>Debunking Antinovelty</i> , 66 Duke L.J. 1407 (2017) | 26 |
| Lloyd’s Notes from May 19, 1790, Debates in the House of Representatives, <i>reprinted in XIII Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of</i> <i>the United States of America</i> (Linda Grant De Pauw et al. eds., 1972)..... | 15, 16 |
| John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise: An Essay Concerning the True Original,</i> <i>Extent, and End of Civil Government</i> (1690), <i>reprinted in Two Treatises of</i> <i>Government</i> (A. Millar et al. eds., 1764) | 11 |
| James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 37</i> (1788) (Yale Law School Avalon Project, 2008)..... | 8 |
| James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (1788) (Yale Law School Avalon Project, 2008)..... | 10 |
| Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Creating the Administrative Constitution: The Lost One</i> <i>Hundred Years of American Administrative Law</i> (2012) | 4 |
| Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas Bagley, <i>Delegation at the Founding</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (2021) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>A Critical Assessment of the Originalist Case Against Administrative Regulatory Power: New Evidence from the Federal Tax on Private Real Estate in the 1790s</i> , 130 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) | 7 |
| Thomas Rutherford, <i>Institutes of Natural Law</i> , bk. 1 (J. Bentham ed., 1754) | 9 |
| Richard Sylla, Robert E. Wright, & David J. Cowen, <i>Alexander Hamilton, Central Banker: Crisis Management During the U.S. Financial Panic of 1792</i> , 83 Bus. Hist. Rev. 61 (2009)..... | 16 |
| James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law</i> (1791), reprinted in 1 <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2011) | 10 |
